transaction on the historical financial statements.  In addition, such pro
forma financial statements should not be used as a basis for forecasting the
future operations of the Company.

   P-1

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (Unaudited)

   March 31, 1994
   _____________________________________________
   Pro Forma
   Adjustments
   ___________________   As
   Actual   (Note A)   (Note B)   Adjusted
   ____________________________________
   (Amounts in thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,015   $67,421   $  (80,745)  $   7,691
Trade accounts receivable   57,525   57,525
Loans   127,424   (127,424)   -
Mortgage-backed and investment
  securities   211,660   (211,660)   -
Inventories   47,948   47,948
Foreclosed real estate   18,618   (3,929)   14,689
Net property, plant and equipment   68,212   (7,854)   60,358
Excess of purchase price over net
  assets acquired   21,302   (16,257)   5,045
Other assets   12,099   (2,835)   9,264
   ___________________________________________
   $585,803   $67,421   $(450,704)   $202,520
   ===========================================

Liabilities, preferred and common
  stocks and other stockholders'
  equity
Liabilities:
  Deposits   $326,052   $   $(326,052)   $   -
  Notes payable   -   67,421   (67,421)   -
  Securities sold under agreements
   to repurchase   24,233   (24,233)   -

  Other liabilities   43,249   (1,468)   41,781
  Federal Home Loan Bank advances   62,650   (62,650)   -
  Long-term debt   53,511   6,120   59,631
   ___________________________________________
   509,695   67,421   (475,704)   101,412
Redeemable, noncumulative,
  convertible preferred stock   154   154
Total non-redeemable preferred
  stock, common stock and other
  stockholders' equity   75,954   25,000   100,954
   ___________________________________________
   585,803   $67,421   $(450,704)   $202,520
   ===========================================

   P-2

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   (Unaudited)

   Year ended  December 31, 1993
   ________________________________________
   Pro Forma   As
   Actual   Adjustments   Adjusted
   ________________________________________
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
  Net sales   $232,616   $232,616
  Interest income on loans and
   investments   27,761   $(27,521)(C)   240
  Credit card and other   16,217   (14,315)(C)
   213 (D)   2,115
   ____________________________________
Total revenues   276,594   (41,623)   234,971

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales   174,504   -   174,504
  Selling, general and administrative:
   Financial services   21,549   (21,549)(C)   -
   Nonfinancial services   43,864   (750)(C)
   133 (D)   43,247

Interest:
  Deposits   12,505   (12,505)(C)   -
  Long-term debt and other   9,517   (2,010)(C)
   (781)(D)   6,726
Provision for loan losses   1,382   (1,382)(C)   -
   ____________________________________
   263,321   (38,844)   224,477
   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations
  before provision for income taxes   13,273   (2,779)   10,494

Provision for income taxes   874   (460)(C)
   557 (D)   971
   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations   $ 12,399   $ (2,876)   $  9,523
   ====================================
Income from continuing operations
  applicable to common stock   $ 10,357   $  7,481
   =======   =======
Earnings from continuing operations
  per common share:

   Primary   $.77   $.59
   =======   =======
   Fully diluted   $.71   $.55
   =======   =======

   P-3

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   (Unaudited)

   Three months ended March 31, 1994

   __________________________________________
   Pro Forma   As
   Actual   Adjustments   Adjusted
   _________________________________________
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
  Net sales   $63,851   $   $63,851
  Interest income on loans and
   investments   6,881   (6,830)(C)   51
  Credit card and other   2,725   (2,679)(C)
   403 (D)   449
   _____________________________________
Total revenues   73,457   (9,106)   64,351

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales   49,493   -   49,493
  Selling, general and administrative:
   Financial services   5,514   (5,514)(C)   -
   Nonfinancial services   11,219   (75)(C)
   24 (D)   11,168

Interest:
  Deposits   3,195   (3,195)(C)   -
  Long-term debt and other   1,681   (124)(D)   1,557
   ____________________________________
   71,102   (8,884)   62,218
   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations
  before provision for income taxes   2,355   (222)   2,133

Provision for income taxes   152   152
   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations   $ 2,203   $ (222)   $ 1,981
   ====================================
Income from continuing operations
  applicable to common stock   $ 1,380   $ 1,158
   =======   =======
Earnings from continuing operations
  per common share:

   Primary   $.10   $.08
   ======   =======
   Fully diluted   $.10   $.08
   ======   =======

   P-4

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   (Unaudited)

   Three Months ended  March 31, 1993
   ______________________________________
   Pro Forma   As
   Actual   Adjustments   Adjusted
   _______________________________________
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
  Net sales   $52,596   $   $52,596
  Interest income on loans and
   investments   6,874   (6,855)(C)   19
  Credit card and other   3,612   (3,269)(C)
   434 (D)   777
   ____________________________________
Total revenues   63,082   (9,690)   53,392

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales   39,311   -   39,311
  Selling, general and administrative:
   Financial services   5,328   (5,328)(C)   -
   Nonfinancial services   9,631   (38)(C)
   24 (D)   9,617

Interest:
  Deposits   3,846   (3,846)(C)   -
  Long-term debt and other   2,183   (162)(D)   2,021
   ____________________________________
   60,299   (9,350)   50,949

   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations
  before provision for income taxes   2,783   (340)   2,443

Provision for income taxes   125   125
   ____________________________________
Income from continuing operations   $ 2,658   $  (340)   $ 2,318
   ====================================
Income from continuing operations
  applicable to common stock   $ 2,580   $ 2,240
   =======   =======
Earnings from continuing operations
  per common share:

   Primary   $.25   $.22
   =======   =======
   Fully diluted   $.18   $.15
   =======   =======